RESOLUTION NO. 2024-63

A RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF GREENACRES AND PALM BEACH COUNTY (R2020-1834) FOR ADDITIONAL TELEPHONE LINES AND INCREASED NETWORK BANDWIDTH; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Greenacres ("the City") and Palm Beach County ("PBC") on

12/8/2020 entered into interlocal agreement R2020-1834 for Information Technology

Services, under which PBC provides telephone service to the City; and

WHEREAS, the City and PBC desire to amend the agreement to increase the number

of telephone lines and upgrade the network bandwidth provided to the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

GREENACRES, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The City Council approves and grants authorization for the execution of the Fourth Amendment to the Agreement for Information Technology Services, attached hereto as Exhibit A.

<u>Section 2.</u> The appropriate City officials are hereby authorized to execute all necessary documents required to effectuate the terms of the agreement.

Section 3. In all other respects the provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 4. This resolution shall become effective upon adoption.

RESOLVED AND ADOPTED this 18th day of November 2024.

Chuck Shaw, Mayor

Attest:

Quintella Moorer, City Clerk

John Tharp, Council Member, District I

Voted:

Peter Noble, Council Member, District II

Voted:

Judith Dugo, Deputy Mayor

Voted:

Susy Diaz, Council Member, District IV

Voted:

Paula Bousquet, Council Member, District V

Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency:

Glen J. Torcivia, City Attorney

Page 2

Voted: